

GREGORY D. TOTTEN District Attorney

NEWS RELEASE

www.vcdistrictattorney.com Twitter: @VenturaDAOffice

Contact:Thomas SteeleTitle:Senior Deputy District AttorneyTelephone:(805) 654-3993E-mail:tom.steele@ventura.org

Approved: Date: Release No.: CMT Friday, July 24, 2020 20-069

Camarillo Man Pleads Guilty to Forcible Molestation of Three Victims

VENTURA, California –District Attorney Gregory D. Totten announced today that on July 24, 2020, Ryan Andrew Gyurkovitz (DOB 01/29/77), of Camarillo, pled guilty to four counts of child molestation against three victims. Gyurkovitz plead guilty to three counts of forcible lewd conduct with a child under the age of 14 and one count of lewd conduct with a child under the age of 14.

Sentencing is scheduled August 21, 2020, at 9:00 a.m. in courtroom 12 of the Ventura County Superior Court. It is expected that Gyurkovitz will be sentenced to 50 years to life in state prison. This case was investigated by the Ventura County Sheriff's Office and prosecuted by the District Attorney's Sexual Assault and Family Protection Unit.

###

The Ventura County District Attorney's Office is the public prosecutor for the county's 850,000 residents. The office employs approximately 280 employees including attorneys, investigators, victim advocates, and other professional support staff who strive to seek justice, ensure public safety, and protect the rights of crime victims.

Follow the Ventura County District Attorney's Office on Twitter <u>@VenturaDAOffice</u>